

April 10, 2023

David P. Zambito Direct Phone 717-703-5892 Direct Fax 215-989-4216 dzambito@cozen.com

VIA E-FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, Second Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP Energy; Docket No. A-2011-2248532

Second Supplement to 5% Financial Security Annual Compliance Filing for 2023

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

By correspondence dated March 16, 2023, EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP Energy ("EnerPenn") filed its 5% Financial Security Annual Compliance Filing for 2023. EnerPenn noted that it was in the process of obtaining certain documents supporting its compliance filing and would file those documents upon receipt.

Due to a change in computer systems, the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue apparently no longer issues Form Rev-423. Attached please find EnerPenn's proof of payment of estimated gross receipt taxes for 2023. See **Attachment D (CONFIDENTIAL)**.

With regard to EnerPenn's updated bond, EnerPenn has been trying to obtain an original of the bond from the bonding company on an expedited basis, but has been unsuccessful to date. EnerPenn will file the original bond with the Commission as soon as it is received.

Copies of this letter have been served as shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please direct them to me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

mth

By: David P. Zambito Counsel for *EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP Energy*

DPZ

Enclosure

cc: Stephen Jakab, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via email only) Per Certificate of Service Christian Bedortha, Esq. (via email only)

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP : Docket No. A-2011-2248532 Energy :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the **Second Supplement to 5% Financial Security Annual Compliance Filing of EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP Energy**, upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL (WITHOUT CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENTS):

Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2 West Harrisburg, PA 17120

Regulatory Affairs Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4 Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Citizens' Electric Company Attn: EGS Coordination 1775 Industrial Boulevard Lewisburg, PA 17837

Wellsboro Electric Company Attn: EGS Coordination 33 Austin Street P.O. Box 138 Wellsboro, PA 16901 Manager Energy Acquisition PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Office of General Counsel Attn: Kimberly A. Klock PPL Two North Ninth Street (GENTW3) Allentown, PA 18101-1179

UGI Utilities, Inc. Attn: Rates Dept. – Choice Coordinator 1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517

Pike County Light & Power Company Director of Customer Energy Services Orange and Rockland Company 390 West Route 59 Spring Valley, NY 10977-5300

Legal Department FirstEnergy 2800 Pottsville Pike Reading, PA 19612

Legal Department West Penn Power d/b/a Allegheny Power 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 Office of the Attorney General Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue Bureau of Compliance P.O. Box 281230 Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946 Vice President – Energy Supply Corning Natural Gas Holding Corporation 330 West William Street Corning, NY 14830

mo

David P. Zambito, Esquire Counsel for *EnerPenn USA, LLC d/b/a Y.E.P., d/b/a YEP Energy*

Dated: April 10, 2023